
VERSION 1.2

ASSEMBLY GUIDE

AIR RHINO

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

Resistance training, gymnastics training, and activities at height are potentially dangerous 
and may lead to severe injury or even death. Use common sense when training, obtain 
instruction in the proper execution of movements, and understand your limitations. This 
equipment must only be used by competent and responsible persons. Obtaining instruction 
in appropriate techniques and methods of use is your own responsibility. You assume all 
risks and responsibilities for all damage, injury or death which may occur during or following 
incorrect use of this equipment in any matter whatsoever. Rogue Fitness bears no liability 
beyond the replacement value of the equipment in question.

TIP HAZARD. DO NOT HANG FROM HANDLES. This product machine can tip over and cause 
death or serious injury.

		   				   PINCH HAZARD. Keep hands away from lever when in use.  			 
MISUSE OF THIS PRODUCT CAN RESULT IN SEVERE INJURY.     			 
Both Rogue Fitness and buyer disclaim any express or implied warranty, including, without 
limitation, warranties or merchantability and/or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to the 
equipment. Buyer assumes all liability to use of equipment.

DISCLAIMER: WARNING:

Rogue Fitness •  545 E 5th Ave. Columbus, Ohio 43201 • Customer Service: 614-358-6190 • Team@RogueFitness.com





TOOLS REQUIRED
Note: Images not shown at scale.

Phillips Head 
Screwdriver

3mm Hex Key/Allen 
Wrench

Torx 27 Tool

Qty:1x Qty:1x Qty:1x

10mm Hex Key/Allen 
Wrench

Qty:1x

3ROGUEFITNESS.COM  



4

INCLUDED PARTS
Note: Images not shown at scale.

2

Platform Frame

1

Main Frame Left Side Tube

3 5 

Handlebar

4

Right Side Tube

6

Protective Tube

Console Mounting Arm

7 

Wood Platform Wheel

8 

Console

Qty:1x Qty:1x

Qty:1x Qty:2x

Qty:1x Qty:2x

Qty:1x

Qty:1x Qty:1x

Qty:1x 151100 33

M4x10

Qty:2x

M6x10

M8x20 M12x65 M5x16

12 160

M6x10 M8x30Flat Washer 

Qty:4x Qty:15xQty:15x Qty:8x

Qty:2x

Qty:12x Qty:14x158102161147

159



5ROGUEFITNESS.COM  

1-A

1-B

STEP 1

Note: 
•  To simplify assembly, unpack all boxes   

 and organize the parts before you begin.
•  Hand-start all screws to ensure correct  

 alignment before using tools. DO NOT   
 FULLY TIGHTEN ANY SCREWS until   
 instructed in Step 11.

Tool Required: 
•  Torx 27 Tool

•  Place the Wood Platform [7] with the   
  wood side up on a flat surface, then    
  place the Platform Frame [2] on top of   
  the Wood Platform, as shown in 1-A.
•  Use eleven M8x20 Torx Head Screws   
  [161] and eleven Flat Washers [102]   
  to attach the Platform Frame [2] to the  
  Platform [7], as shown in 1-A.

Note: Images not shown at scale.

Torx 27 Tool

Correct Assembly

STEP 2

2-A

2-B

Tool Required: 
•  Torx 27 Tool

•  Assemble Left Side Tube: 
• Unscrew the Wheel Bolt [150] using  
  the Torx 27 Tool then remove and   
  discard the Roller Spacer [167].
• Attach a Wheel [151] to the Left Side  
  Tube [3] with the previously removed  
  Wheel Bolt [150] using the Torx    
  27 Tool. 

•  Assemble Right Side Tube: 
• Unscrew the Wheel Bolt [150] using  
  the Torx 27 Tool then remove and   
    discard the Roller Spacer [167].
• Now attach a Wheel [151] to           
    the Right Side Tube [4] with the     
    previously removed Wheel Bolt     
     [150] using the Torx 27 Tool. 

•  Note: Pay attention to checking that the  
  wheel rotates smoothly. 

Torx 27 Tool

Correct Assembly



6

3-A

3-B

STEP 3
•  Note: Ensure the clutch is in the open   
  position (clutch handle down, as     
  shown    ).
•  Pull out the slack in the rope from    
  the Main Frame [1] and carefully thread  
  the Rope Fixing Bracket [145] vertically  
  through the hole in the underside of the  
  Wood Platform/Platform Frame Assembly  
  (See Step 1).

Pull out Rope 
Fixing Bracket

•  Position the Rope Fixing Bracket’s [145]  
  larger roller farthest away from the fan,  
  as shown in 3-B Callout. 
•  Note: Ensure that the rope is      
  not trapped.

!!

!!

Face the larger roller 
away from the fan

Correct Assembly

4-A

4-B

STEP 4
•  Note: The unit is shipped with a stick   
  locking the rope, as shown in 4-A. 
•  Remove the stick: 

• Pull out the rope with the Rope Fixing  
 Bracket [145] until the stick is visible,  
 then remove it (see 3-B Callout).
• Note: If the stick is caught, lift the   
 platform off the Main Frame to remove  
 it, as shown in 4-A.

•  Note: Ensure that the knot is fully    
  undone and the rope moves freely. 
•  Allow the rope to slowly retract into the  
  platform. Ensure that the Rope Fixing   
  Bracket [145] is flush with the  surface   
  and the Anchor Eye facing up, as shown  
  in 4-B.

Anchor Eye should face  
up on top of platform Correct Assembly



ROGUEFITNESS.COM  7

5-A

5-B

STEP 5
Tools Required: 
•  Torx 27 Tool
•  3mm Hex Key/Allen Wrench

•  With the Torx 27 Tool, use six M8x30   
  Torx Head Screws [160] to lock the Main  
  Frame [1] to the Frame Assembly [2,7],  
  as shown in 5-A.

•  Use four M5x16 Socket Head Screws   
  [147] to lock the Rope Fixing Bracket   
  into the Platform Assembly using the   
  smaller 3mm Hex Key, as shown in 5-B.
•  Reminder: DO NOT fully tighten screws  
  until Step 11.

Torx 27 Tool

M8x30

M5x16

3mm Hex Key

6-A

STEP 6
•  Engage the clutch on the Main Frame [1]  
  by pushing the handle up, as shown    
  in 6-A.



8

7-A

7-B

STEP 7
Tool Required: 
•  Torx 27 Tool 
•  10mm Hex Key/Allen Wrench 
 
•  With the larger 10mm Hex Key provided,  
  use eight M12x65 Socket Head Screws  
  [158] to attach the Left and Right    
  side tubes [3,4] to the Main      
  Platform Assembly, as shown in 7-A.

•  With the Torx 27 Tool, use two M8x30   
  Torx Head Screws [160] to finish locking  
  the Main Frame to the Frame Assembly,  
  as shown in 7-B.
•  Reminder: DO NOT fully tighten screws  
  until Step 11.

10mm Hex Key

Torx 27 Tool

8-A

STEP 8
Tool Required: 
•  Torx 27 Tool

•  With the Torx 27 Tool, use six M8x30   
  Torx Head screws [160] to lock the    
  Wood platform to the Left and Right    
  Side Tubes [3,4].

Torx 27 Tool



ROGUEFITNESS.COM  9

9-A

STEP 9
Tool Required: 
•  Torx 27 Tool

•  Attach the two Handlebars [5] to the   
  Main Frame Assembly by pulling out the  
  knob and inserting the Handlebar    
  ensuring the handles both face inwards.

•  Using the Torx 27 Tool, secure each    
  Handlebar with one M6x10 Torx     
  Head Screw [159].

Torx 27 Tool

10-A

STEP 10
Tool Required: 
•  Torx 27 Tool

•  Secure the Protective Tube [6] to the   
  Main Frame Assembly using a total of   
  twelve M6x10 Torx Head Screws (6 on   
  each side, as shown in 10-A).

•  Note: The short head on the Torx 27 tool  
  can be used as necessary.

Torx 27 Tool



10

11-A

11-B

STEP 11
Tool Required: 
•  Torx 27 Tool

•  Ensure that the Arms are locked and   
  carefully flip the unit so that the Arms are  
  on the floor, as shown in 11-A.

•  Lock the Main Frame [1] and Platform   
  Frame [2] together with four sets of     
  M8x20 Torx Head Screws [161] and Flat  
  Washers [102] using the Torx 27 Tool, as  
  shown in 11-A.
•  Holding the handles, gently tip the unit  
  back onto its base.
•  NOTE: FULLY TIGHTEN ALL SCREWS.

Torx 27 Tool

STEP 12
Install batteries in Console:
1. Remove the battery cover from the    
  console by using the provided Phillips   
  Head Screwdriver to remove the     
  four screws.

2. Install two D-cell (1.5v) batteries,    
  aligning positive and negative ends with  
  the corresponding symbols.

3. Reattach the battery cover and secure   
  using the removed four screws.

NOTE: Remember to remove the batteries 
from the monitor when not in use for a 
period of 3 months or more.

Phillips Head Screwdriver



ROGUEFITNESS.COM  11

13-A

STEP 13
Tools Required: 
•  Torx 27 Tool
•  3mm Hex Key/Allen Wrench

•  Secure the base of the console arm [100]  
  to the Main Frame [1] using two M4x10  
  Torx Head Screws [33], as shown in 13-A.

•  Connect the Generator Cable        to       ,  
  as shown in the 13-A Callout.

AA BB

3mm 
Hex Key

BB

AA

Torx 27 Tool

14-A

ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

STEP 14
Tools Required: 
•  Torx 27 Tool

•  Fix the Console [8] onto the Console   
  Arm [100] using the M8x75 Torx Head   
  Screw [150], the Flat Washer [102], and  
  the M8 Lock Nut [97] that are supplied in  
  the console box, as shown in 14-A.

•  Finally, connect the cable into the    
  Console [8] by inserting the Jack Plug  
  into the labelled port, as shown in the   
  14-A Callout. Ensure it is pushed in    
  firmly and fully seated.

CC

Torx 27 Tool

Insert here

CC



CUSTOMER SERVICE: 614-358-6190 or TEAM@ROGUEFITNESS.COM

IRON GAME 
PROGRAMMING

SCAN FOR 
INSTRUCTIONS


